

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 24-1224 (lead), 24-1225

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SPRINT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

T-MOBILE USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Orders
of the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF OF CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS SEEKING VACATUR OF THE FCC’S
ORDERS

Joshua S. Turner
Counsel of Record
Sara M. Baxenberg
Boyd Garriott
Stephen J. Conley
Wiley Rein LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
Jturner@wiley.law

November 27, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATE.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. Congress Adopted Section 222 In The Deregulatory Telecommunications Act, With No Reference to “Location.” ...	3
B. In 1999, Congress Added “Location” To The Definition Of CPNI To Facilitate Emergency Response And Regulate Call Location Information.....	4
C. The Commission Declined To Offer Its Views On “Location.”	5
D. The Commission Adopted A “Reasonable Measures” Standard For Handling CPNI And Held That Only Call Location Information Qualifies As CPNI.	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Orders Misinterpret The Statute.....	10
A. The Information Does Not Relate to the “Location Of Use Of A Telecommunications Service.”	10
B. The Information Was Not Made Available “Solely By Virtue Of The Customer-Carrier Relationship.”	15
C. Deference Cannot Save The Commission’s Interpretation.	18
II. The Orders Violate Fair Notice.....	19
A. Section 222 Did Not Afford the Companies Fair Notice That CPNI Includes Passively-Collected Location Information.	20
B. The Commission Failed to Afford the Companies Fair Notice That Their Security Measures Violated Agency Rules.	23
III. The Orders Violate The Seventh Amendment.....	25

CONCLUSION.....29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	38
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Comcast Cable Communications v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	38
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	20
* <i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021).....	22
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>Gates & Fox Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	38
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	28, 29, 30

* Authorities upon which *amicus curie* chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019).....	38
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31, 32
* <i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 691 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2012)	38
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 801	19, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2462	37
47 U.S.C. § 153	23, 25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 222	14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28
47 U.S.C. § 503	36
47 U.S.C. § 504.....	37
Pub. L. No. 115-22, 131 Stat. 88 (2017).....	19
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	14
Wireless Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-81, 113 Stat. 1286.....	14
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 64.2010	17, 30
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	29

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....35

Administrative Materials

Implementation of 911 Act,
Fourth Report and Order and Third Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking, 15 FCC Rcd. 17079 (2000).....15

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996,
Order on Reconsideration, 144 FCC Rcd. 14409 (1999).....27

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996,
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 22
FCC Rcd. 6927 (2007).....17, 33

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996,
Second Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking, 13 FCC Rcd. 8061 (1998).....13

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996,
Third Report and Order and Third Further Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking, 17 FCC Rcd. 14860 (2002).....16

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Declaratory
Ruling, 28 FCC Rcd. 9609 (2013).....18, 22, 31

Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other
Telecommunications Services,
Report and Order, 31 FCC Rcd. 13911 (2016).....18, 19

Report to Congress on Robocalls and Transmission of Misleading or
Inaccurate Caller Identification Information, FCC (Dec. 27, 2023).....37

Request By CTIA to Commence Rulemaking to Establish Fair
Location Information Practices,
Order, 17 FCC Rcd. 14832 (2002).....16

Restoring Internet Freedom,
Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd.
311 (2018).....19

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (Conf. Rep.)13

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary 1118 (10th ed. 1994)26

Petition of CTIA for a Rulemaking to Establish Fair Location
Information Practices, WT Docket No. 01-72 (filed Nov. 22, 2000).....16

Press Release, Federal Court Enters \$9.9M Penalty and Injunction
Against Man Found to Have Caused Thousands of Unlawful
Spoofed Robocalls, DOJ (Mar. 22, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/2vf2hfvu>37

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 3 (Am. L. Inst., June 2024 Update)36

S. Rep. No. 106-138.....14, 15, 21

S. Rep. No. 104-230 (Conf. Rep.).....13

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)26
